

**SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

---

WISCONSIN COUNCIL OF RELIGIONS AND INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS, SCHOOL CHOICE WISCONSIN ACTION, ABUNDANT LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, HIGH POINT CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, LIGHTHOUSE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, PEACE LUTHERAN SCHOOL, WESTSIDE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, CRAIG BARRETT, SARAH BARRETT, ERIN HAROLDSON, KENT HAROLDSON, KIMBERLY HARRISON, SHERI HOLZMAN, ANDREW HOLZMAN, MYRIAH MEDINA, LAURA STEINHAUER, ALAN STEINHAUER, JENNIFER STEMPSKI, BRYANT STEMPSKI, CHRISTOPHER TRUITT AND HOLLY TRUIT, *Petitioners*,

v.

JANEL HEINRICH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER AND DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH OF MADISON AND DANE COUNTY, AND PUBLIC HEALTH OF MADISON AND DANE COUNTY, *Respondents*.

---

ST. AMBROSE ACADEMY, INC., ANGELA HINELINE, JEFFERY HELLER, ELIZABETH IDZI, JAMES CARRANO, LAURA MCBAIN, SARAH GONNERING, ST. MARIA GORETTI CONGREGATION, NORA STATSICK, ST. PETER'S CONGREGATION, ANNE KRUCHTEN, BLESSED SACRAMENT CONGREGATION, AMY CHILDS, BLESSED TRINITY CONGREGATION, COLUMBIA/DANE COUNTY, WI INC., LORETTA HELLENBRAND, IMMACULATE HEART OF MARY CONGREGATION, LORIANNE AUBUT, ST. FRANCIS XAVIER'S CONGREGATION, MARY SCOTT, SAINT DENNIS CONGREGATION and RUTH WEIGEL-STERR, *Petitioners*,

v.

JOSEPH T. PARISI, in his official capacity as County Executive of Dane County and JANEL HEINRICH, in her official capacity as Director, Public Health, Madison & Dane County, *Respondents*.

---

SARA LINDSEY JAMES, *Petitioner*,

v.

JANEL HEINRICH, in her capacity as Public Health Officer of Madison and Dane County, *Respondent*.

---

**NON-PARTY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Brendan Johnson  
State Bar No. 1118908  
Attorney for Freedom From  
Religion Foundation, Inc.  
10 N. Henry St.  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 256-8900

Patrick C. Elliott  
State Bar No. 1074300  
Attorney for Freedom From  
Religion Foundation, Inc.  
10 N. Henry St.  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 256-8900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. Strict scrutiny should not apply to measures taken to prevent the spread of a deadly pandemic.....3

    a. Courts across the country have upheld government orders like Emergency Order #9 and applied rational basis review in so doing.....4

    b. Applying strict scrutiny to freedom of conscience claims during a pandemic leads to nonsensical outcomes.....9

II. Dane County residents’ right to life is jeopardized by Petitioners’ in-person education.....10

III. The Court should not set constitutional precedent if the case can be decided on statutory or other grounds.....13

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12) .....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

Blake v. Jossart,  
370 Wis. 2d 1, 884 N.W.2d 484 (Wis. 2016) .....5

Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n, Dep’t of Workforce Dev.,  
320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009) .....3

Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,  
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....7

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....5

Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.,  
376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384 (2017) .....13

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....5, 6, 8

Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel,  
455 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D.N.M. 2020) .....7, 8

Marshall v. United States,  
414 U.S. 417 (1974) .....8

Prince v. Massachusetts,  
321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....3

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, New York v. Cuomo,  
2020 WL 6120167 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2020) .....8

Sherbert v. Verner,  
374 U.S. 398, 407 (1963) .....3

South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,  
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....6, 7

State v. Miller,  
202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996) .....3, 4

<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</u> 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
WIS. CONST. art. I, §1 .....	10
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON & DANE COUNTY, Emergency Order #9 Amendment (2020) .....	15
<b>Other authorities</b>	
<u>Data: In Just 36 Days, Wisconsin's Coronavirus Case Totals Doubled From 100K to 200K,</u> NBC CHICAGO, <a href="https://bit.ly/2IbgJk5">https://bit.ly/2IbgJk5</a> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) .....	12
<u>Ebola virus disease,</u> WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION, <a href="https://bit.ly/2If3C18">https://bit.ly/2If3C18</a> (last visited Oct. 28, 2020) .....	11
Jordyn Noennig, <u>Wisconsin has now reported more than 100,000 total cases of COVID-19,</u> MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL, <a href="https://bit.ly/3eCe0Mf">https://bit.ly/3eCe0Mf</a> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) .....	12
Latoya Dennis, <u>Wisconsin Opens A Field Hospital At State Fair Grounds As Coronavirus Cases Spike,</u> NPR, <a href="https://n.pr/3kublGz">https://n.pr/3kublGz</a> (last visited Oct. 25, 2020) .....	7
Mary Spicuzza, <u>State Fair Park field hospital admits first coronavirus patient as Wisconsin sets a record for deaths amid surge in cases,</u> MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL, <a href="https://bit.ly/352xWVq">https://bit.ly/352xWVq</a> (last visited Oct. 29, 2020) .....	1
<u>More than 61,000 children got Covid-19 last week, a record,</u> NBC NEWS, <a href="https://nbcnews.to/32kyT9O">https://nbcnews.to/32kyT9O</a> (last visited Nov. 3, 2020) .....	1
